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A congregation in connection with the Church of England erected at New Brunswick
a substantial stone church, 55 feet long, 45 feet wide, and 20 feet high, in 1744,
and having subsequently provided a house and glebe, the Society for the Propagation
of the Gospel in Foreign Parts sent them a missionary, in the person of Mr. Wood, in
1749 or 1750. He was succeeded in 1754 by the Rev. Mr. Seabury, Jr., and he in
turn in 1757 by the Rev. Robert McKean, who removed to Perth Amboy in 1763.
Subsequent missionaries in charge were: the Rev. Leonard Cutting, 1763-1766; the
Rev. Abraham Beach, 1767-1784. The ministers in charge thereafter were: the
Rev. Mr. Rowland, 1784-1785; the Rev. George Ogilvie, 1787-1790; the Rev. Henry
Vandyke, 1791-1794; the Rev. John Henry Hobart, 1799-1800.
No record of the proceedings of the church organization previous to 1790 is
known to exist, nor any marriage records prior to 1800, except those given herewith:

A
Allin, Francis, and Robert Petit 1775 Nov. 5
Anderson, Yakomintie, and Simon Wycoff 1771 Aug. 7
Appleby, George, and Deborah Sallom 1770 July 2
Armstrong, Jane, and Peter Graham 1768 June 23

B
Blair, Susannah, and Alexander Campbell , . . . 1758 Dec. 26
Boyce, Mary, and Richard Kills 1768 Sept. 15
Boyce, Mary, and Volkert Fulkerson 1772 Sept. 27
Boyce, Sitey, and Jacob Sydam 1774 Jan. 6
Bryan, Alice, and John Park 1773 Dec. 21

C
Cambell, Elizabeth, and Hezekiah Dunham 1769 Oct. 26
Campbell, Alexr., Sergt. Light Infry., and Susannah Blair, of New Brunswick 1758 Dec. 26
Churchward, Wm., and Margaret Rich 1778 May 20
Clarke, Peter, and Gitta Mulford 1772 June 7
Conger, Sarah, and Richd. Gardner 1773 June 30
Conolly, Catharine, and Wm. Graham 1773 Feb. 24
Cowenhoven, Peter, and Elizabeth Probosco 1777 Jan. 15

D
Davis, Sarah, and Wm. Sanford 1773 Jan. 20
Demott, John, and Catharine Vroom . 1773 Jan. 7



Dennis, Mary, and Samuel Hudson 1774 Nov. 27
Dennis. Sarah, and Richard Stites 1776 May 12
Dogan, Henry, Surgeon's Mate 29th Regt. and Lydia Lagrange of N. B.1771 Oct. 26
Drake, James, and Jane Ogden, both of N. B 1769 Mar. 17
Duncan, John, soldier 47th Foot, and Mary Peck 1758 Oct. 26
Dungan, Edward Vaughn, of Elizabeth Town, and Frances Lagrange, of N. B 1773 April 4
Dunham, Hezekiah, and Elizabeth Cambell 1769 Oct. 26
Duykink, James, and Mary Taylor 1772 Nov. 5

E
Evans, Mary, and Joseph Price 1773 Oct. 2

F
Farguson, Henery, Sergt. 29th Regt. and Mary Pinhorn 1770 July 19
Farmer, Elizabeth, and Peter Goelet 1775 Oct. 26
Fisher, John, and Margaret McCray, of Somerset Co . . . 1758 Nov. 27
Foster, Sarah, and Daniel Turner 1772 July 14
Foy, Capt. Eward, and Hannah van Home 1772 July 26
French, Catharine, and Samuel Kemble 1758 Mar. 9
Frey, Mary, and David Shannon 1778 July 20
Fulkerson, Volkert, and Mary Boyce 1772 Sept. 27
Furrnan, Hannah, and William van Deripe 1773 July 2

G
Gardner, Richard, of Long Island, and Sarah Conger, of Piscataqua 1773 June 30
Gerrish, Joseph, and Sarah McAttee 1774 July 24
Goelet, Peter, of N. Y., and Elizabeth Farmer, of Amboy 1775 Oct. 26
Graham, Peter, of Pluckhimin, and Jane Armstrong, of N. Brunswick . 1768 June 23
Graham, William, and Catharine Conolly 1773 Feb. 24

H
Hacker, Lydia, and Israel Phillips 1773 Feb. 23
Harpell, Christopher, and Eve Teal 1770 July 8
Harrison, Elizabeth, and Isaac Hemmingway 1772 April 19
Harrison, Ganitta, and James Nelson 1768 Sept. 20
Hemmingway, Isaac, and Elizabeth Harrison 1772 April 19
Horn, Simon, and Leah Smock (had their dau. Rachel baptized same day) 1768 Oct. 29
Home, Hannah, and Abraham Lane 1772 Nov. 24
Hudson, Samuel, and Mary Dennis, both of the Landing 1774 Nov. 27
Hutton, Thomas, and Patience Stanford, both of Somerset Co 1774 May 13

J
Jones, Ann, and Wm. Thomas 1758 Dec. 25
Jones, Elizabeth, and Wm. Richardson 1778 Sept. 27



K
Kemble, Samuel, and Catharine French, both of N. B 1758 Mar. 9
Kills, Richard, and Mary Boyce 1768 Sept. 15
Kint, John, and Mary Walker, of Piscataqua 1772 July 15
Kursert (?), Elizabeth, and Benj. Suiter 1770 July 24

L
LaGrauge, Frances, and Edward Vaughn Dungan 1773 April 4
Lagrange, Lydia, and Henry Dogan 1771 Oct. 26
Lagrange, Susannah, and Arthur Wadman 1769 Mar. 1 1
Lane, Abraham, and Hannah Home 1772 Nov. 24
L'Bateaux, Joseph, and Catharine Sickles. 1769 Dec. 17
Lott, Henry, and Rache Segange 1772 Sept. 27

M
McAtee, Elizabeth, and James van Home 1777 Jan. 3
McAttee, Sarah, and Joseph Gerrish 1774 July 24
McCray, Margaret, and John Fisher 1758 Nov. 27
Martin, Ann, and Isaac Munday 1774 June 7
Mecom, Catharine, and Thomas Turner 1774 June 19
Mount, Dinah, and Cornelius Staats 1774 Jan. 25
Moyland, Stephen, and Mary van Horn 1778 Sept. 12
Mulford, Gitta, and Peter Clarke 1772 June 7
Munday, Isaac, and Ann Martin, of Piscataqua 1774 June 7
Munday, Thomas, and Sarah Willson 1770 Jan. 3

N
Nelson, James, Esqre, and Ganitta Harrison 1768 Sept. 20

O
Ogden, Jane, and James Drake. 1769 Mar. 17
O'Neil, Timothy, and Mary Tarney 1767 Dec. 25

P
Park, John, and Alice Bryan, both of N. B 1773 Dec. 21
Peck, Mary, and John Duncan 1758 Oct. 26
Petit, Robert, and Francis Allin 1775 Nov. 5
Petty, David, and Charity Sparling 1774 Nov. 6
Phillips, Israel, and Lydia Hacker, of German Town 1773 Feb. 23
Pinhorn, Mary, and Henry Farguson 1770 July 19
Price, Joseph, of St. Vincent, and Mary Evans, of N. B 1773 Oct. 2
Probosco, Elizabeth, and Peter Cowenhoven 1777 Jan. 15



R
Rich, Margaret, and William Churchward 1778 May 20
Richardson, Wm., of Elizabeth Town, and Elizabeth Jones, of Woodbridge 1778 Sept. 27
Richmond, John, and Elizabeth Walker 1774 Dec. 2
Rowland, Catharine, and William Thomson 1778 May 25
S
Sallorn, Deborah, and George Appleby 1770 July 2
Salluin, Deborah, and William Stilwell 1775 Jan. 8
Salter, Benjamin, and Elizabeth Kursert (?) 1770 July 24
Sanford, Win., and Sarah Davis, both of Newark 1773 Jan. 20
Segange, Kachel, and Henry Lott 1772 Sept. 27
Shannon, David, and Mary Frey 1778 July 20
Sickles, Catharine, and Joseph L'Bateaux 1769 Dec. 17
Smock, Leah, and Simon Horn 1768 Oct. 29
Sparling, Charity, and David Petty 1774 Nov. 6
Staats, Cornelius, and Dinah Mount 1774 Jan. 25
Stanford, Patience, and Thomas Hutton 1774 May 13
Stilwell, William, and Deborah Sallum 1775 Jan. 8
Stites, Richard, and Sarah Dennis 1776 May 12
Stone, Wm , of Woodbridge, and Lucy Walker, of Piscataqua 1758 April 20
Sydain, Jacob, and Sitey Boyce 1774 Jan. 6

T
Tarney, Mary, and Timothy O'Neil 1767 Dec. 25
Taylor, Mary, and James Duykink 1772 Nov. 5
Teal, Eve, and Christopher Harpell 1770 July 8
Thomas, Wm., Private 47th Foot, and Anne Jones 1758 Dec. 25
Thomson, Wm.. and Catharine Rowland 1778 May 25
Turner, Daniel, of Newark, and Sarah Foster, of Piscataqua 1772 July 14
Turner, Thomas, Ensign 47th Regt., and Catharine Mecom, of N. B. .1774 June 19

V
van Deripe, William, and Hannah Furman 1773 July 2
van Horn, Mary, and Stephen Moyland 1778 Sept. 12
van Home, Hannah, and Capt. Edward Foy 1772 July 20
van Home, James, and Elizabeth McAtee 1777 Jan. 3
van Kirk, John, and Lamitie van Nest 1775 Nov. 18
van Nest, Lamitie, and John van Kirk 1775 Nov. 18
Vroom, Catharine, and John Demott 1773 Jan. 7

W
Wadman, Arthur, Lieut. 26th Regt,, and Miss Susannah Lagrange, of N. B 1769 Mar. 11
Walker, Elizabeth, and John Richmond 1774 Dec. 2
Walker, Lucy, and William Stone 1758 April 20



Walker, Mary, and John Kint 1772 July 15
Waterhouse, John, Surgeon 47th Foot, and Miss Sophia Watson, of Perth Arnboy 1759 Jan. 12
Watson, Sophia, and John Waterhouse .. 1759 Jan. 12
Willson, Sarah, and Thomas Munday 1770 Jan. 3
Wycoff, Simon, and Yakomintia Anderson 1771 Aug. 7
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